4.4 Pro-forma balance sheet

The audited balance sheet as at 30 June 2018 and the unaudited pro-forma
balance sheet shown below have been prepared on the basis of the accounting
policies normally adopted by the Company.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared for illustrative purposes for
inclusion in the Prospectus, has been derived from the audited balance sheet as
at 30 June 2018, assuming the completion of the pro forma adjustments as set out

10

in the notes to the pro-forma balance sheets as if those adjustments had occurred
as at 30 June 2018 and including expenses of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and
liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma financial
information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all
of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to
annual financial statements.

AUDITED
30 June 2018

UNAUDITED
Activities to

30 September
2018

UNAUDITED
Placement

1
November

2018

UNAUDITED
Offer

UNAUDITED
PROFORMA

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $2,624,043 ($2,167,384) $2,150,000 ($7,200) $2,599,459

Trade and other receivables $127,976 ($95,420) - - $32,556

Prepayments $100,981 $27,909 - - $128,890

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS $2,853,000 ($2,234,895) $2,150,000 ($7,200) $2,760,905

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Exploration and evaluation
assets $5,747,334 $1,669,575 - - $7,416,909

Plant and equipment $15,736 ($790) - - $14,946

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS $5,763,070 $1,668,785 - - $7,431,855

TOTAL ASSETS $8,616,070 ($566,110) $2,150,000 ($7,200) $10,192,760

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables $1,018,413 ($713,360) - - $305,053

Interest bearing loans and
borrowings

- - - -
-

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES $1,018,413 ($713,360) - - $305,053

TOTAL LIABILITIES $1,018,413 ($713,360) - - $305,053

NET ASSETS (LIABILITIES) $7,597,657 $147,250 $2,150,000 ($7,200) $9,887,707

EQUITY

Contributed equity $56,470,686 - $2,150,000 $1,000 $58,621,686

Share based payments
reserve $7,357,674

- - -
$7,357,674

Foreign currency translation
reserve

($2,748) $126,654 - -

Accumulated losses ($56,227,955) $20,596 - ($8,200) ($56,215,559)

TOTAL EQUITY $7,597,657 $147,250 $2,150,000 ($7,200) $9,887,707

Notes:
1. Extracted from the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June

2018. These financial statements were audited by Bentleys Audit & Corporate (WA) Pty
Ltd in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Bentleys Audit & Corporate (WA)

$123,906

  11

Pty Ltd who has issued an unmodified audit opinion that contained an emphasis of
matter regarding the existence of a material uncertainty on the ability of Company to
continue as a going concern.

2. Represents the unaudited financial effects of the Group’s activities for the 3-month
period 1 July 2018 to 30 September 2018.